
 

 

 

 
 

 

3 WTC     175 Greenwich Street     55th Floor     New York, NY 10007 

212.509.9400     800.437.7040     212.509.9492 Fax     cozen.com 

 

October 7, 2024 William Lesser 
 

Direct Phone 212-453-3808 
Direct Fax 646-588-1450 
wlesser@cozen.com  

 
 

Sherri Golden, Board Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Street, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey  08625 

Re: I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of an 
Increase in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and 
Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Electric and B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas, and for Changes 
in Depreciation Rates, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 
48:2-21.1, and for Other Appropriate Relief 
BPU Dkt. No. ER23120924 and GR23120925 
OAL Dkt. No. PUC 00926-24 

Dear Secretary Golden: 

Enclosed please find the Exceptions and Comments to the Initial Decision on behalf of Electrify 
America, LLC, in the above referenced matter.   

A copy of the Exceptions and Comments to the Initial Decision is being filed with the Board 
Secretary electronically only, consistent with the Board’s Order dated March 19, 2020 (Docket 
No. EO20030254) directing that all submissions to the Board, of any kind, be submitted 
electronically.  I hereby confirm that copies each of this letter and enclosure are on this day being 
duly served via electronic mail upon the parties on the attached Service List.  We would appreciate 
if the Board Secretary’s office would please acknowledge receipt of this filing.  

COZEN O'CONNOR 

 

By:  William Lesser 

WL:   
Enclosure 

 
cc: Service List  
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SERVICE LIST 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company  
for Approval of an Increase in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for 

Electric and Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Electric and B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas,  
and for Changes in Depreciation Rates, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and 

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and for Other Appropriate Relief  
BPU Docket Nos. ER23120924 and GR23120925  

OAL Docket No. PUC 00926-24 
 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Sherri Golden, Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Robert Brabston 
NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 10th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

Michael Kammer, Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 

Benjamin Witherell, Chief 
Economist 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Ben.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Carol Artale 
Deputy Counsel 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 10th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ   08625-0350 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Jacquelin Galka 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Jacqueline.Galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 

Cindy Bianco 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Cindy.Bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Michael Hunter 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Michael.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Jacqueline O’Grady 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Jackie.Ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Farhana Rahman 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Farhana.Rahman@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Yanina Lepore 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Yanina.Lepore@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Dean Taklif 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 

Anthony DeAnni 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Anthony.DeAnni@bpu.nj.gov 

Anthony Tuzzo 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Andrew.Tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
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Dari Urban 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Dari.Urban@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Heather Weisband, Esq. 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Justin Cederberg 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Justin.Cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Kyle Felton 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Kyle.Felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Kofi Ocansey 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Kofi.Ocansey@bpu.nj.gov 

Nisa Rizvi 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Nisa.Rizvi@bpu.nj.gov 

Christoher Oprysk 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Christoper.Oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Phil Galka 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Phillip.Galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Ann Lang 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Ann.Lang@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Juan Urena 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Juan.Urena@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Cathleen Lewis 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Cathleen.Lewis@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Peter Taunov 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
peter.taunov@bpu.nj.gov 
 

DAG 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 

Steven Chaplar, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 

Daren Eppley, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov 

Matko Ilic, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
Matko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov 
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RATE COUNSEL 
Brian Lipman, Director 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Phone:  (609) 984-1460 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 

T. David Wand, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Megan Lupo, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Mamie Purnell, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Debora Layugan 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Ralph Smith 
Larkin & Associates PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, MI 48154 
Rsmithla@aol.com 
 

Megan Eliasz 
Larkin & Associates PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, MI 48154 
mcranston29@gmail.com 
 

Mark Dady 
Larkin & Associates PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, MI 48154 
msdady@gmail.com 
 

David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory 
Consultants, Inc. 
1815 Fenwicke Ct. 
Huntingtown, Maryland 20639 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 

Susan Baldwin 
SMBaldwinConsulting 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA 02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 

Max Chang 
Zooid Energy 
11 S. Angell St., #411 
Providence, RI 02906 
mchang@zooid-energy.com 
 

J. Randall Woolridge, Ph.D. 
120 Haymaker Circle 
State College, PA 16801 
jrwoolridge@gmail.com 
 

David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.co
m 
 

Taylor Deshotels 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
taylordeshotels@acadianconsulting.c
om 
 

Emily Mouch 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
emilymouch@acadianconsulting.com 
 

Michael Deupree 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
michaeldeupree@acadianconsulting.co
m 
 

Tyler French 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
tylerfrench@acadianconsulting.com 
 

Jessica Rozier 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com 
 

James Garren 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
james.garren@gdsassociates.com 
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Kate St. Clair 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
Kate.StClair@gdsassociates.com 
 

Terry Myers 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
terry.myers@gdsassociates.com 

Christie Bockheim 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
Christy.bockheim@gdsassociates.com 
 

Brandon Carangi 
Mitchell Serota & Associates 
5215 Old Orchard Road 
Suite 750 
Skokie, IL 60077-1045 
bcarangi@miserota.com 
 

Eric Borden 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
eborden@synapse-energy.com 
 

Mitchell I. Serota 
Mitchell Serota & Associates 
5215 Old Orchard Road 
Suite 750 
Skokie, IL 60077-1045 
actuary@miserota.com 
 

Jim Crowley 
Rod Walker and Associates 
Consultancy 
1101 W 40th Street 
P.O. Box 2670 
Chattanooga, TN 37409 
jcrowley@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 

Jeremy Walker 
Rod Walker and Associates 
Consultancy 
1101 W 40th Street 
P.O. Box 2670 
Chattanooga, TN 37409 
jwalker@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 

Rich Worsinger 
Rod Walker and Associates 
Consultancy 
1101 W 40th Street 
P.O. Box 2670 
Chattanooga, TN 37409 
rworsinger@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 

Bill McAleb 
Rod Walker and Associates 
Consultancy 
1101 W 40th Street 
P.O. Box 2670 
Chattanooga, TN 37409 
bmcaleb@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 

  

PSE&G 
Katherine E. Smith Esq. Public 
Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 

 

Stacey M. Mickles, Esq. Public Service 
Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
stacey.mickles@pseg.com 

 

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. Public 
Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 

Bernard Smalls 
Public Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 

Aaron I. Karp, Esq.  
Public Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 

Danielle Lopez, Esq. Public Service 
Electric & Gas 80 Park Plaza,  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

 

Caitlyn White 
Public Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 

Maria Barling  
Public Service Electric & Gas  
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
maria.barling@pseg.com 
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INTERVENORS/PARTICPANTS 
Mark A. Mader, Esq. 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company  
PO Box 1911  
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

Tori Giesler, Esq.  
FirstEnergy Service Company  
2800 Pottsville Pike  
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
 

Timothy K. McHugh, Esq.  
FirstEnergy Service Company  
2800 Pottsville Pike  
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
tmchugh@firstenergycorp.com 
 

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq.  
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
PO Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
ademia@njng.com 

Sheree Kelly, Esq.  
South Jersey Industries 
520 Green Lane Union, NJ 07083 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 

Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esq.  
Atlantic City Electric Co.  
150 West State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08608  
Cynthia.Holland@exeloncorp.com 
 

Barry Naum, Esq. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Kenneth Stark, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
 

Steven Wing-Kern Lee, Esq.  
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC  
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
   

Jigar Shah 
Electrify America, LLC 
1950 Opportunity Way, Ste. 1500 
Reston, VA 20190  
Jigar.Shah@electrifyamerica.com 
 

William Lesser, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor, P.C.  
3 WTC 
175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor New 
York, NY 10007  
Wlesser@cozen.com 
 

Steven Bright, Esq. 
Electrify America, LLC 
1950 Opportunity Way, Ste. 1500 
Reston, VA 20190  
Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica 
 

Janine G. Bauer, Esq. Szaferman, 
Lakind, Blumstein & Blader, P.C.  
101 Grovers Mill Road, Ste. 200 
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 
jbauer@szaferman.com 
 

Murray Bevan, Esq.  
Bevan, Mosca & Guiditta, P.C.  
163 Madison Ave., Suite 220-8 
Morristown, NJ 07960 
mbevan@bmg.law 
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